
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.00 pm 
Thursday 

28 July 2022 
Town Hall, Main Road, 

Romford 

 
Members 7: Quorum 3 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group  
( 3) 

 Havering 
Residents’ Group 

( 2) 

    Labour Group     
( 1) 

 East Havering 
Residents Group 

(1) 
  
 

      Judith Holt 
        Keith Prince 

           Michael White 
 

Julie Wilkes 
(Chairman) 

David Godwin (Vice-
Chair) 

   Jane Keane             Vacancy 

    

    

    

 
 

 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Christine Elsasser  01708 433675 

christine.elsasser@OneSource.co.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



Audit Committee, 28 July 2022 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 

 



Audit Committee, 28 July 2022 

 
 

 



Audit Committee, 28 July 2022 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) – received. 

 

3 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to declare any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting.  
 
Members may still disclose any interest in any item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 

4 MINUTES OF THE MEETING 22 FEBRUARY 2022 (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 22 February 2022 and 

authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 

5 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN  2022/23 (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
 Report and appendices attached. 

 

6 HEAD OF ASSURANCE ANNUAL REPORT (INCLUDING  2021/22 INTERNAL 
AUDIT PLAN OUTTURN) (Pages 11 - 32) 

 
 Report and appendices attached. 

 

7 TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REVIEW 2021-22 (Pages 33 - 52) 
 
 Report attached. 

 

 
 Zena Smith 

Democratic and Election 
Services Manager 

 
 



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
via ZOOM 

22 February 2022 (7.00  - 8.30 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

 

Conservative Group 
 

Roger Ramsey and Judith Holt 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Gerry O'Sullivan 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group 

Gillian Ford 

  
North Havering 
Residents Group 

 Martin Goode (Chairman) 

 
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillor Viddy Persaud. 
 
Unless otherwise indicated all decisions were agreed with no vote against. 
 
Through the Chairman, announcements were made regarding virtual protocol and the 
decision making process followed by the Committee. 
 
 
81 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  

 
The meeting minutes of the Committee held on 28 October 2021 were agreed as a 
correct record and would be signed at a later date. 
 

82 ASSURANCE PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Committee were presented with a report outlining the work undertaken by the 
Assurance Service during the period from 1st October to 31st December 2021.   
 
The Committee noted that six audit reviews were completed during the period. Two 
were schools and both given a reasonable assurance.  Of the other four system 
reviews, one was given Limited Assurance and one Reasonable Assurance.  Of 
the remaining two, one was a Grant Review and one was an externally 
commissioned piece of work, where an assurance opinion was not usually 
provided.  Section 6 of Appendix A shows the current position of the 2021/22 audit 
plan.  
 
It was explained that there were six high risk recommendations raised in the 
reports and that the detail of these, including management responses and 
deadlines for expected completion was included within the report summaries in 
section 4 of Appendix A. 
 
In terms of counter fraud, it was to be noted that the service were continuing to 
follow up, fraud referrals, desk based intelligence checks and investigations with 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Audit Committee, 22 February 2022 

 
 

 

door step visits and Interviews under Caution where necessary (following all Covid-
19 social distancing measures). 
 
It was explained that during the 1st October to 31st January 2022 five referrals were 
received; four of which were Whistleblowing referrals. Two cases had been 
investigated and concluded and three referrals were currently being investigated. 
 
The Committee noted the contents of the report.  
 
 
 

83 ACCOUNTING POLICIES  2022-23  
 
The Committee were presented with a report that summarised the main contents of 
the accounting policies adopted by the Council and the required changes to ensure 
the accounts for 2021/22 were prepared in accordance with accounting 
regulations.  
 
It was noted that any further changes to accounting regulations would require the 
policies to be changed further, however none were anticipated at this stage. Any 
significant changes to the 2021/22 policies would be highlighted to the committee 
in the Statement of Accounts report in January 2022. 
 
It was explained that there were three options to explore for procurement for the 
audit in 2022/23. Officers confirmed that most councils go through the PSSA route 
as it offered the highest cost saving and an economy of scale due the large group 
of authorities that chose it. Members confirmed that they supported the 
recommendation of going through the PSSA route and it was confirmed that the 
next step would be for it to be considered within an Executive Decision. 
 
Discussion took place around valuation of assets, school valuations when it came 
to academies and clarification of heritage sites. Officers explained that the Council 
used external auditors for the valuation of assets and as there was queries on the 
classification of heritage sites they would need to come back to Members on that.   
 
The Committee noted the report.  
 

84 CLOSEDOWN TIMETABLE 2021-22  
 
The Committee were presented with a report that advised them of the progress to 
date in preparing for the closure of the 2021/22 Accounts.  
 

It was noted that the Council closed its accounts and prepared its Financial 
Statements for 2020/21 in the last week of July 2021. The external audit of the 
accounts was still ongoing at January 2022 and was due to be completed by the 
30th September 2021 (an extension for Covid-19 as would have normally been 
done 31st July). 

 
It was explained that the report outlined the Council’s preparations to ensure the 
2021/22 accounts were published and audited on time. The priority for the closure 
programme was to ensure that all key activities had been captured in the timetable, 
and that the roles and responsibilities had been identified and understood. 

Page 2



Audit Committee, 22 February 2022 

 
 

 

 
Furthermore, the date was being considered for 2021/22 accounts as it may even 
be reverted back to 31 May. The auditor’s advice was to publish the draft by the 
deadline. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 

85 HOUSING COMPLIANCE AUDIT  
 
The Committee were presented with a report that outlined the Council’s duty to 
ensure all of its properties which were owned and managed through the Housing 
Revenue Account were safe and met all relevant statutory compliance. 
 
It was also noted that as part of the Council’s assurance and governance approach 
toward housing compliance it undertook an independent audit of its compliance 
activities, using and external consultant, Mazars, and the report provided a 
summary of that audit and an update on the outcomes and actions identified. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 

86 MID-YEAR TREASURY REVIEW 2021-22  
 
The Committee were presented a report on the Chartered Institute of Public 

Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA) Treasury Management Code (“TM Code”) 

required authorities to produce a mid-year report on their treasury management 

activities. 

The Authority’s Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS) for 2021/22 

was approved at the Cabinet meeting on 26th February 2021 and at Full Council 

on the 3rd March 2021.  

The Authority borrowed and invested substantial sums of money and was therefore 

exposed to financial risks including the loss of invested funds and the revenue 

effect of changing interest rates. The report covered activity on treasury managed 

investments and borrowings and the associated monitoring and control of risk.  

The Committee noted the report. 

 
87 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT (TMSS)  2022-2023  

 

The Committee were presented with a report that set out how the TMSS was part 
of the authority’s reporting procedures as recommended by the Chartered Institute 
of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) TM Code and its Prudential code 
(“The CIPFA Prudential Code”) for capital finance in local authorities. The Local 
Government Act 2003 required authorities to comply with both codes. The TMSS 
also set out recently introduced changes to the legislative framework, which was 
generally designed to place restrictions on authorities’ commercial activity.  

It was also noted that the report fulfilled the authority’s legal obligation under the 
Local Government Act 2003 to have regard to both the CIPFA TM Code and 
Government Guidance, and it covered: Page 3



Audit Committee, 22 February 2022 

 
 

 

 The Borrowing and Investment Strategies. 

 Treasury Management and Prudential Indicators - there was a change to 
them from the revised CIPFA TM published in December 2021 and was 
discussed later in this report and will be reported upon in the 2023-24 
TMSS. 

The Committee noted the report.  

The Committee also took the opportunity to thank Jane West for all her work over 
the years and wished her well with her future endeavours. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 4



 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
28 07 2022  

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Internal Audit Plan 2022/23 Consultation 

SLT Lead: 
 

Dave McNamara, Interim Section151 
Officer 
 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Jeremy Welburn 
Head of Assurance. 
Tel: 01708 432610 / 07976539248 
E-mail: jeremy.welburn@onesource.co.uk 
 

Policy context: 
 
 

To inform the Committee of the proposed 
audit plan for 2022/23 
 

Financial summary: 
 
 

There are no financial implications arising 
from approving the audit plan/strategy.  It 
is expected that the costs of implementing 
both will be contained within the 
oneSource revenue budget for internal 
audit. 
 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
Communities making Havering                                                                                                    [X] 
Places making Havering                                                                                                                [X] 
Opportunities making Havering                                                                                                   [X] 
Connections making Havering                                                                                                     [X]      
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5

mailto:jeremy.welburn@onesource.co.uk


Audit Committee, 28 July 2022 

 
 
 

 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards refer to the need to produce a risk-
based Internal Audit Plan. This should take into account the requirement to produce 
an annual internal audit opinion and report that can be used by each Council to 
inform the Annual Governance Statement. The annual internal audit opinion must 
conclude on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the organisation’s 
framework of governance, risk management and control. To support this, the risk-
based plan needs to include an appropriate and comprehensive range of work. 
The report sets out the approach to producing the Internal Audit plan and invites 
comment from Members.  
 
 

  RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 

1. To comment on the 2022/23 Internal Audit Plan. 
 

2. To raise any issues of concern and ask specific questions of officers, where 
required. 
 
 

 
    REPORT DETAIL 

 
 
1.  Introduction 
 
1.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations require the Council to undertake an 

effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its risk management, 
control and governance processes, taking into account the Public Sector 
Internal Auditing Standards (PSIAS) and other guidance. 
 

1.2 Internal audit is a key component of corporate governance within the Council.  
The three lines of defence model, as detailed below, provides a 
straightforward framework for understanding the role of Internal Audit in the 
overall risk management and internal control processes of an organisation:  
 

• First line – operational management controls 
• Second line – monitoring c
[...]
inancial summary: 
 
 

There are no financial implications or risks 
arising directly from this report which is for 
information only. 
 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
Communities making Havering                                                                                                    [X] 
Places making Havering                                                                                                                [X] 
Opportunities making Havering                                                                                                   [X] 
Connections making Havering                                                                                                     [X]      
 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
This report brings together all aspects of audit, assurance and counter fraud work 
undertaken in the 2021/22 financial year, including actions taken by management in 
response to audit and counter fraud activity, which supports the governance 
framework of the authority. The report includes the Head of Assurance opinion on 
the internal control environment for 2021/22. 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6

mailto:jeremy.welburn@onesource.co.uk


Audit Committee, 28 July 2022 

 
 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
Members are asked to consider the Assurance End of Year Report 2021/22 
incorporating Head of Assurance Opinion and to make any appropriate 
recommendations.  
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

1. Introduction 
 
1.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations require the Council to undertake an 

effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its risk management, 
control and governance processes, taking into account the Public Sector 
Internal Auditing Standards (PSIAS) and other guidance. 

 
1.2 Internal audit is a key component of corporate governance within the Council.  

The three lines of defence model, as detailed below, provides a framework for 
understanding the role of internal audit in the overall risk management and 
internal control processes of an organisation:  

 
• First line – operational management controls 
• Second line – monitoring controls, e.g. the policy or system owner/sponsor 
• Third line – independent assurance.   

 
The Council’s third line of defence includes internal audit, which should provide 
independent assurance to senior management and the Audit Committee on 
how effectively the first and second lines of defence have been operating. 

  
1.3 An independent internal audit function will, through its risk-based approach to 

work, provide assurance to the Council’s Audit Committee and senior 
management on the higher risk and more complex areas of the Council’s 
business, allowing management to focus on providing coverage of routine 
operations. 

 
1.4 The work of internal audit is critical to the evaluation of the Council’s overall 

assessment of its governance, risk management and internal control systems, 
and forms the basis of the annual opinion provided by the Head of Assurance 
which contributes to the Annual Governance Statement.  It can also perform a 
consultancy role to assist in identifying improvements to the organisation’s 
practices. 

 
1.5 This report summarises the outcomes of audit and counter fraud work 

undertaken during 2021/22 in support of the Audit Committee’s role.  
 
1.6 The report supports the Head of Assurance’s ongoing assurance opinion on 

the internal control environment and highlights key outcomes from internal 

Page 12



Audit Committee, 28 July 2022 

 
 
 

 

audit and counter fraud work and provides information on wider issues of 
interest to the Council’s Audit Committee.  

 
Appendix 1: Head of Assurance Annual Report and 2021/22 Internal Audit Plan 
Outturn.  This report is presented in the following sections: 
 
Section 1: Head of Assurance Annual Opinion 
Section 2: Outturn of 2021/22 Internal Audit Plan 
Section 3: Limited Assurance Report Summaries and Recommendations 
Section 
[...]
his report do not give rise to any identifiable HR 
risks or implications that would affect either the Council or its workforce. 
 
Climate Change implications and risks: 
 
None arising directly from this report. Risks around this are reflected in the 
Corporate Risk Register, added into the Internal Audit Plan and incorporated into 
the scope of audits where relevant. 
 
Equalities implications and risks: 
 

 The Public Sector Equality Duty (PSED) under section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 
requires the Council, when exercising its functions, to have due regard to:  
 
(i) The need to eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other 
conduct that is prohibited by or under the Equality Act 2010;  
(ii) The need to advance equality of opportunity between persons who share 
protected characteristics and those who do not, and;  
(iii) Foster good relations between those who have protected characteristics and 
those who do not.  
 
Note: ‘Protected characteristics’ are age, disability, gender reassignment, marriage 
and civil partnerships, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or belief, 
sex/gender, sexual orientation. 
 
The Council is committed to all of the above in the provision, procurement and 
commissioning of its services, and the employment of its workforce. In addition, the 
Council is also committed to improving the quality of life and wellbeing for all 
Havering residents in respect of socio-economics and health determinants.  

 

Page 14



Appendix 1 - Audit Committee 28 July 2022 

 

  

Assurance End of Year Report 2021/22 
incorporating Head of Assurance Opinion 

 
1  Head of Assurance Annual Opinion  

 

1.1 In accordance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS), the Head of 
Internal Audit (Head of Assurance) is required to provide an annual opinion to the 
Audit Committee, based upon and limited to the work performed by Internal Audit 
on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the organisation’s framework of 
governance, risk management and control.  This is achieved through an audit plan 
that is focused on key strategic and operational risk areas, agreed with senior 
management and approved by the Audit Committee.  The Head of Assurance 
opinion does not imply that internal audit has reviewed all risks and assurances 
relating to the organisation. The opinion is substantially derived from the conduct of 
risk-based audit work formulated around a selection of key systems and risks. 

 
1.2 In line with best practice, Internal Audit prepares, in consultation with senior 

management, an annual risk based strategic plan. The audit plan is, if necessary, 
amended during the year to reflect changes within the Council’s risk profile.  

 
1.3 From the work undertaken during the 2021/22 year, reasonable assurance can be 

provided that there is generally a sound system of internal control across the 
Council. This opinion is broadly consistent with the 2020/21 view. However, it 
should be noted that the reasonable assurance opinion provided this year contains 
three areas of significant issues, as detailed below: 

 ICT delivery and project management; 

 Interface between the Fusion system and business users; and 

 Procurement continues to be an area of continued risk, particularly with the 

challenging financial position the Council faces. 

 

The Internal Plan will continue to focus on these areas to provide assurance to the 

Audit Committee. 

 
1.4 The basis for this opinion is derived from an assessment of the range of individual 

opinions arising from assignments, contained within the Internal Audit risk based 
plan, that have been undertaken throughout the year.  This assessment has taken 
account of the relative materiality of these areas and management’s progress in 
respect of addressing control weaknesses.   

 
1.5 The table below provides a summary of Audit Opinions issued in 2021/22. It should 

be noted that some of the work undertaken by Internal Audit does not result in an 
opinion being provided, such as advisory reviews and grant claims.     

 

Audit Category  No Opinion Reasonable Limited 

LBH Systems Audits 8 7 4 

LBH Schools Audits  0 13 0 

Academies 0 2 0 

Total 8 21 4 

 
 

Page 15



Appendix 1 - Audit Committee 28 July 2022 

 

   

1.6 The table below provides the definitions of the assurance levels provided by internal 
audit: 

  

Key to Assurance Levels 

Reasonable Assurance The control framework is adequate to manage the 
risks in the areas reviewed. Controls are applied 
consistently or with minor lapses that do not result in 
significant risks to the achievement of system 
objectives. 

Limited Assurance  There are fundamental weaknesses in the internal 
control environment within the areas reviewed, and 
further action is required to manage risks to an 
acceptable level. 

 

Page 16



Appendix 1 - Audit Committee 28 July 2022 

 

   

 

2 Outturn of 2021/2022 Internal Audit Plan 
 
2.1 The Annual Audit Plan was approved by the Audit Committee in February 2021.  

The plan was developed using a thematic approach, in line with the Corporate 
Plan priorities for 2021/22, with time allocated under each theme to carry out risk 
identification and process mapping, where required.   Members are reminded that 
the 2021/22 audit plan was presented as a flexible plan, subject to review through 
the year to ensure that emerging risks are covered.   Adjustments to the plan are 
made to allow for changes in the risk and operational environment in which the 
Council operates.  Where changes are made they are outlined in the table in 
section 10.  

 
2.2 The table below details the results of the final reports issued / reviews completed, 

up until the end of 2021/22, and since the last progress report presented to 
Members in February 2022:  

 

Report  Assurance 
Recommendations 

High Med Advisory Total 

System Audits 

Environmental Health Reasonable 0 3 0 3 

Post Implementation Revie
[...]
ement the recommendations raised in respect 
of areas of control weakness. A key element of the Audit Committee’s role is to 
monitor the extent to which recommendations are implemented as agreed and 
within a reasonable timescale, with particular focus applied to any high risk 
recommendations. 

 
4.3 Recommendations are classified into three potential categories according to the 

significance of the risk arising from the control weakness identified.   The three 
categories comprise:  

 

High: Fundamental control requirement needing implementation as soon 
as possible. 

Medium: Important control that should be implemented. 

Low: Advisories - Pertaining to best practice. 

 
4.4 The status of all recommendations raised during 2021/22 is outlined within the table 

below: 

 

Systems Audits 

Number of Recommendations High Med Advisory Total 

Recommendations raised since the last 
progress report 

0 6 0 6 

Total Recommendations Raised during 
2021/22 

10 15 2 27 

 

School Audits (including Academies) 

Number of Recommendations High Med Advisory Total 

Recommendations raised since the last 
progress report 

0 13 24 37 

Total Recommendations Raised during 
2021/22 

0 40 66 106 

 

4.5 The details of the high risk recommendations were provided to Members in each of 
the progress reports provided at the previous Audit Committee meetings.  It can be 
confirmed that all high risk recommendations raised during 2020/21 that were due 
by 31st March 2022 have been implemented. 
 

4.6 The table below provides details of all recommendations raised for systems audits 
during 2021/22 and the status as at 31st March 2022.  All recommendations are 
followed up to obtain a progress update from management each quarter.  The next 
review will take place in July 2022. 
 

Page 22



Appendix 1 - Audit Committee 28 July 2022 

 

   

 

Risk Recommendation Status as at 

31/03/22 

HMO Enforcement 

Medium To reduce the risk of information stored on APP not being 
ac
[...]
@oneSource.co.uk 

 

Policy context: 

 

 

 

This Authority is required by regulations 

issued under the Local Government Act 

2003 to produce an annual treasury 

management review of activities and the 

prudential and treasury indicators for 

2021/22. This report meets the 

requirements of both the Chartered 

Institute of Public Finance and 

Accountancy  (CIPFA) Code of Practice 

on Treasury Management,( “the CIPFA 

TM code”) and the CIPFA Prudential 

Code for Capital Finance in Local 

Authorities, (“the Prudential Code”)  

 

 

 

Financial summary: 

 

 

The Treasury Strategy supports the 

Authority’s Budget strategy. 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 33

Agenda Item 7



 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 

 

 

Communities making Havering [x] 

Places making Havering  [x] 

Places making Havering  [x] 

Connections making Havering [x] 

 

 

 

 

 

        SUMMARY 

 

 

The CIPFA TM Code requires that authorities report on the performance of the treasury 

management function to Full Council at least twice per year (mid-year and at year-end). 

The Authority’s Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS) 2021/22 was 

approved by Full Council on the 3 March 2021. This backward looking report covers the 

delivery of the TMSS in 2021/22. 

The Authority borrowed and invested substantial sums of money and is potentially 

exposed to financial risk from loss of invested funds and the revenue impact from 

changing interest rates. This report covers activity on treasury managed investments 

and borrowings and the associated monitoring and control.  

 

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS  

 

 

 

 To note the content of treasury management activities and performance against 

targets for the financial year 2021-22 as detailed in the report. 

 

 

       KEY HIGHLIGHTS 

Page 34



 
 
 

 

 

 Investment income outturn overachieved budget by £0.076m and interest 
payable und
[...]
 2023/24. The TM Code, 
require authorities to have regard to guidance under provisions of Local 
Government Act 2003. 

 Treasury Management Practice (TMP) 1 Credit and Counterparty Risk 
Management – provides further clarification on ESG. 

 Knowledge and Skills – TMP10 strengthened this requirement.   
 TM Reporting and TM Code makes clear that reporting should set out Service 

and Commercial investment risks especially where this is supported by 
borrowing/leverage with proportionate level of any borrowing a decision for 
Authority/S151 – also emphasis placed “Local authorities must not borrow to 
invest for the primary purpose of financial return”.  

 TM Code reporting frequency – a minimum annual reports before, mid-year 
and after the year-end. 

 Liability Benchmark – CIPFA introduced the liability benchmark as a new 
Prudential Indicator, and state that “the liability benchmark is a projection of 
the amount of loan debt outstanding that the authority needs each year into 
the future to fund its existing debt liabilities, planned prudential borrowing and 
other cash flows.”  

6.2 New PWLB Guidance: This blocks access to all PWLB borrowing in any year in 
which capital programme includes expenditure on an asset purely to obtain yield.  
This authority has no expenditure that falls into this category.  

Page 42



 
 
 

 

 
7. Compliance with Treasury and Prudential Limits 

 

7.1 During the year, the Authority has operated within the treasury limits and 

Prudential Indicators set out in the authority Treasury Management Strategy 

Statement and in compliance with the authority’s Treasury Management 

Practices.  An update on indicators and limits are reported in Appendix B of this 

report.  

 

7.2 The Council has not borrowed more than, or in advance of its needs, purely in order 
to profit from the investment of the extra sums borrowed.  

 

 

 

 

  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 

 

 

Financial implications and risks: 

 

The Authority uses 
[...]
imum Revenue Provision (MRP) This is the amount which must be set aside 
from the revenue budget each year to cover future repayment of loans. 

Page 52

https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Bank_of_England
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Interest_rate
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/United_Kingdom
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Bank_of_England_Base_Rate

	Agenda
	4 MINUTES OF THE MEETING 22 FEBRUARY 2022
	5 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN  2022/23
	280722 - Internal Audit Plan 202223

	6 HEAD OF ASSURANCE ANNUAL REPORT (including  2021/22 Internal Audit Plan Outturn)
	280722 - Head of Assurance Annual Report inc 202122 Internal Audit Plan Outturn - Appendix 1

	7 TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REVIEW 2021-22



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 

28 July 2022 (7.00  - 7.31 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

 

Conservative Group 
 

Keith Prince 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Julie Wilkes, David Godwin (Vice-Chair) 

Labour Group  Jane Keane 
 

 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors Judith Holt and Michael White. 
 
Unless otherwise indicated all decisions were agreed with no vote against. 
 
Through the Chairman, announcements were made regarding emergency evacuation 
arrangements and the decision making process followed by the Committee. 
 
 
88 MINUTES OF THE MEETING 22 FEBRUARY 2022  

 
The meeting minutes of the Committee held on 22 February 2022 were agreed as 
a correct record and would be signed by the Chairman. 
 

89 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN  2022/23  
 
151 Officer Dave McNamara updated the Committee on the position of the 
accounts. The deadline of 30 November for signoff of 2021/22 accounts would 
unfortunately not be met due to delays. The timetable for production of the 2021/22 
accounts were tied up with 2021 audit accounts; and it was hoped that a copy of 
the 2021 accounts would be available for 19 October Audit meeting. The full 2022 
accounts would likely be presented to the Audit Committee in April 2023.  
 
A draft statement of 2021/22 accounts would be published on 29 July 2022. 
Further training would also be provided to Members in October.  
 
The Committee were presented with a report on the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards that referred to the need to produce a risk-based Internal Audit Plan. It 
was explained that to take into account the requirement to produce an annual 
internal audit opinion and report that could be used by each Council to inform the 
Annual Governance Statement. The annual internal audit opinion must conclude 
on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the organisation’s framework of 
governance, risk management and control. To support this, the risk-based plan 
needs to include an appropriate and comprehensive range of work. 
The report sets out the approach to producing the Internal Audit plan and invites 
comment from Members. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 



Audit Committee, 28 July 2022 

 
 

 

90 HEAD OF ASSURANCE ANNUAL REPORT (INCLUDING  2021/22 INTERNAL 
AUDIT PLAN OUTTURN)  
 
The Committee were presented a report that brought together all the aspects of 
audit, assurance and counter fraud work undertaken in the 2021/22 financial year. 
These included actions taken by management in response to audit and counter 
fraud activity, which supported the governance framework of the authority.  
 
It was explained that the report also included the Head of Assurance opinion on the 
internal control environment for 2021/22. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 

91 TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REVIEW 2021-22  
 
The Committee were briefed of how the CIPFA TM Code required that authorities 
report on the performance of the treasury management function to Full Council at 
least twice per year (mid-year and at year-end).  
 
It was explained that the Authority’s Treasury Management Strategy Statement 
(TMSS) 2021/22 was approved by Full Council on the 3 March 2021. This 
backward looking report covered the delivery of the TMSS in 2021/22.  
 
The Authority borrowed and invested substantial sums of money and was 
potentially exposed to financial risk from loss of invested funds and the revenue 
impact from changing interest rates. The report also covered activity on treasury 
managed investments and borrowings and the associated monitoring and control. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


